
 MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 24 January 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
  

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022. 
  

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
  
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
  
3.   Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR             

- 2021/1282 - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 28) 
  

4.   Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA - 2021/0668           
- For Approval  (Pages 29 - 48) 
  

5.   Land at Dearne Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 0QA - 2021/0479                      
- For Approval  (Pages 49 - 70) 
  

Planning Enforcement 
  
6.   Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 2 2022/23  (Pages 71 - 82) 

  
Planning Appeals 
  
7.   Planning Appeals - October 2022  (Pages 83 - 86) 

  
8.   Planning Appeals - November 2022  (Pages 87 - 90) 

  
9.   Planning Appeals December 2022  (Pages 91 - 94) 

  
Member Consultations 
  
10.   Member Consultation Report - October 2022  (Pages 95 - 96) 

  
11.   Member Consultation Report - November 2022  (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Coates, Crisp, Danforth, 
M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, Greenhough, Hayward, Leech, Lofts, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Shirt, Smith, Tattersall, Webster, White and 
Wray 
 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday 16 January 2023 
 



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 25 October 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Danforth, M. Dyson, Eastwood, P. Fielding, 
Gillis, Greenhough, Lofts, Moyes, Peace, Smith, 
Tattersall, Webster, White and Wray  
 

  
In attendance  
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Moyes declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No. 
2021/1631 – Erection of a new secondary school with associated sports block, sports 
pitches, hard and soft landscaping, access, parking and drainage, Land of Keresforth 
Close, Barnsley in view of her membership of the Schools Panel. 
  
The Mayor, Councillor Tattersall, declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application No. 2021/1660 – various works at Old Mill Lane including Old Mill Lane 
Bridge to the east of the Asda Store, Old Mill Lane Bridge crossing the River Dearne 
as she had taken part in the consultation on the application and was the former 
Cabinet Support Member for Environment and Transportation. 
 

34. Site Visits  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Regulatory Board made visits to the following 
sites: 
  

         Planning Application No. 2021/1660 – Planning application for the Widening 
of the highway including Old Mill Lane Bridge from three lanes to five lanes to 
include provision of bus lane and shared pedestrian and cycle paths.  
Alterations to bridge structure to support extension to bridge deck.  
Realignment of riverside access track and repositioning of access stairs.  
Relocation of gas governor, memorial, bus shelter and Asda recycling centre.  
Removal of trees covered by Tree Preservation Order.  Old Mill Lane including 
Lane Bridge and land to the east of the Asda Store, Barnsley. 

         Planning Application No. 2021/1631 – Erection of new secondary school 
with associated sports block, sports pitches, hard and soft landscaping, 
access, parking and drainage, Land off Keresforth Close, Barnsley. 

 
35. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

36. Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne - 2019/0623 - For Refusal  
 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0623 -  Residential development of 97 no. dwellinghouses with 
garages, parking spaces and public open space and associated roads and sewers, 
Land at Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne. 
  
Mr R Spears (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the Officer 
recommendations namely: 
  
(i)            The proposed development would result in an unacceptable impact on highway 

safety due to the intensification of use of the railway bridge over Lowfield 
Road, a known substandard access route.  Furthermore, the traffic signal 
scheme, proposed as mitigation, had been assessed as being unacceptable in 
highway safety terms, therefore, the development was contrary to Local Plan 
Policies T4 and HS42 as well as NPPF (July 2021) Paragraph 111; and 
  

(ii)          The applicant had not submitted sufficient details to demonstrate that the 
impact of the development and associated traffic on the wider highway 
network, and in particular the Station Road, Angel Street junction, could be 
adequately mitigated to ensure safe, secure and convenient access and 
movement as required by local Plan Policy T4. 

  
 

37. Land off Keresforth Close, Barnsley, S70 6RS - 2021/1631 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1631 -  Erection of a new secondary school with associated sports 
block, sports pitches, hard and soft landscaping, access, parking and drainage, land 
off Keresforth Close, Barnsley. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions. 
 

38. Old Mill Lane including Old Mill Lane Bridge and Land to the East of the Asda 
Store, Barnsley, S71 1LN - 2021/1660  - for Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1660 - widening of highway including Old Mill Lane Bridge from 
three lanes to five lanes to include provision of bus lane and widening paths.  
Alterations to bridge structure to support extension to bridge deck.  Realignment of 
riverside access track and repositioning of access stairs.  Relocation of gas governor, 
memorial, bus shelter and Asda recycling centre.  Removal of trees covered by Tree 
Preservation Order, Old Mill Lane including Old Mill Land Bridge to the east of the 
Asda Store.  Old Mill Land Bridge crossing the River Dearne. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to conditions and the signing of a S106 Agreement in 
relation to compensation for the loss of biodiversity and an additional condition in 
relation to the re-siting of the memorial following appropriate consultation with the 
family. 

Page 4



 
3 

  
 

39. Planning Appeals - September 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that one appeal had been received in September, 2022, no 
appeals had been withdrawn and two appeals had been determined both of which 
had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave details of the cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 16 appeals had been determined since 1st April, 2022, 12 
appeals (75%) and been dismissed and 4 appeals (25%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

40. Member Consultation Report - September 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
Consultation in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting in September, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref 2021/1282 
 
Applicant: Harworth Group PLC 
 
Agent: Miss Lucy Stephenson  
 
Description: Outline planning permission for the erection of c. 19,147m2 (206,100 sq ft) 
flexible employment space (Class E, B2 and B8) including ancillary car parking and 
landscaping. All matters reserved with the exception of access.  
 
Site Address: Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 
0HR. 
 
Site Description 
 
The former Houghton Main Colliery is situated on the edge of the Dearne Valley, 5 miles to 
the east of Barnsley and 8 miles north of Junction 36 of the M1. The site is currently 
accessed from Middlecliff Lane through the village of Little Houghton.  
 
The site is bound to the northwest by the existing ASOS storage and distribution centre, to 
the northeast by open countryside, to the southwest by Park Spring Road and the village of 
Little Houghton is located circa 250 metres to the southeast.   
 
The site is previously developed but has “greened over” and includes young self-set trees. 
There is an unrecorded but well-worn route which runs through the site from Middlecliffe 
Lane to the northernmost point of the site. There are no formal Public Rights of Way on the 
site although there is a public footpath running just outside the north/eastern boundary. The 
site is identified within the adopted Barnsley Local Plan as an allocated site for employment 
use (Site ES23).   
 
The A6195, which bounds the site to  the  south  west,  and  from  which  access  to  the  
employment  development is proposed, is identified as forming part of the Local Strategic 
Highway Network.  
 
The site is  located  entirely  within  Flood  Zone  1  (Lowest  risk  of  flooding).  Based on  
the  vulnerability  classifications  defined  within  the  Planning  Practice  Guidance,  all  
types  of  proposed  development  are  acceptable in Flood Zone 1. The site is also identified 
as being at very low risk of surface water flooding and from flooding by rivers and the sea.  
 
There are no statutory ecological designations relating to the site which would prohibit its 
development for employment use, nor are there any listed buildings or scheduled ancient 
monuments located on or in close proximity to the site.  
 
The Barnsley Local Policies Maps also identifies the site as being located within the Dearne 
Valley Green Heart Nature Improvement Area. A Green Way is also identified running 
adjacent to the site to the south east which links Ings Lane, Little Houghton to High Street 
Great Houghton.   
 
Proposed Development  
 
This application has been submitted in outline form for the erection of c. 19,147m2 
(206,100 sq ft) flexible employment space (Class E, B2 and B8) including ancillary 
car parking and landscaping and is seeking approval for access only with all other matters 
reserved (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale).  

Page 7

Item 3



 
The application is supported by a site location plan and access plan for approval and an 
illustrative
[...]
_____ 
Ref 2021/0668       
  
Applicant: Harron Homes 
  
Description: Reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) pursuant to 
outline planning permission 2017/0753 for the residential development for approximately 250 
dwellings, means of access and associated works (Amended Plans and Supporting 
Documents proposing a development of 238 dwellings) 
  
Site address: Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA  
  
2 objections have been received from local residents. 
 
Site Description  
 
The site lies to the south east of Barnsley Town Centre near to Stairfoot roundabout and is 
adjacent to the Stairfoot Retail Park.  Access is from Bleachcroft Way.    
  
The site is irregular in shape, 10.38 ha in total and is currently undeveloped.  To the north lie 
commercial premises and  the currently vacant B and Q store.  To the west the site is 
bounded by the Sheffield-Barnsley Railway line, with open space beyond; to the northwest is 
an allotment site and Hunningley Primary School beyond the railway line.  The south east is 
bounded by Dob Sike with Green Belt beyond, the east by the disused Barnsley Canal which 
is designated Green Space in the Local Plan, with the rear elevations of the Tesco 
superstore and other commercial premises of Stairfoot located adjacent to the site.  
  
At the outline stage vegetation comprised scrub, grassland, bushes and self set and mature 
trees which are predominantly to the east, and west boundaries and southern portion of the 
site and along the line of Dob Sike and the disused canal, forming substantial vegetated 
boundaries. The whole site lies within the Dearne Valley Green Heart Nature Improvement 
area and is part of Barnsley’s strategic Green Infrastructure Network. 
  
The topography of the site falls from west to east by approximately 20m, with some 
embanked areas within the site.  There are existing pedestrian links to the Field 
Lane/Hunningley Lane and the commercial area of Stairfoot via public rights of way that 
cross the application site.  
 
Planning History  
 
2017/0753 Outline application including for development of 250 dwellings and associated 
works (all matters reserved apart from means of access) granted subject to S106 agreement 
8th April 2021.  
 
2021/0664 Refused - Variation of conditions 3 (requirement to comply with indicative layout 
plan ref: 18 5221 SK04), 4 (indicative public open space arrangements), 15 (ecological 
mitigation) and 19 (requirement to submit archaeological evaluation prior to submission of 
reserved matters) of planning permission 2017/0753 - Outline planning application for 
approximately 250 residential dwelling houses (Use class C3), means of access and 
associated works.  Refused on 22nd December 2021 for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposed variations to condition 3   and condition 4   are not accepted as the 

proposed layout (Drawing 498-PL001 REV G) does not include a broad mix of house 
size, type, and tenure informed by the BMBC Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA) 2021 and no evidence has been provided to demonstrate that a   suitable 

Page 29

Item 4



housing mix informed by the SHMA 2021 would be unviable.  It is therefore contrary 
to Local Plan Policy H6 Housing Mix and Efficient use of Land. 

 
2 The proposal is    also contrary to Local Plan Policy GD1 General Development in 

that it   does not provide adequate internal road layout and is    contrary to Local Plan 
Policy D1 High Quality Design and Placemaking, as the layout and design is not of 
high quality and does not provide an accessible environment.  The peripheral 
location of the Local Equipped Area of Play and informal public open spaces mean 
they are not easily accessible from the whole of the site, and along with the 
pedestrian routes, they are not sufficiently overlooked and would mean the 
development failed to create a   healthy, safe and sustainable environment or 
community.  The proposal is    al
[...]
ture 
 

Page 47



 
Page 48



 

 

Ref 2021/0479                         
 
Applicant: Graham Gregory Projects (Barnsley) Limited 
 
Proposal: Erection of 3no industrial/warehouse units (Use classes B2 and B8 and E(g(ii) and 
Eg(iii))) totalling 11,585 sqm floorspace and associated works including provision of access, 
parking and landscaping 
 
Site address: Land at Dearne Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley S74 0QA 
 
3 representations were received from local residents when the application was first 
publicised back in June 2021. The application has been publicised on two occasions 
subsequently following amended plans being received with 1 objection being received to the 
re-consultation carried out in July last year and 4 in response to the further amended plans 
consultation exercise carried out in November last year. 
 
Site Location and Description  
 
The application site comprises an allocated employment site in the Local Plan (site ref ES14) 
in the Hoyland part of the Borough. It is located 500m to the northeast of the Junction 36 of 
the M1, next to the A6195 Dearne Valley Parkway and two of the roundabouts which form 
part of the road gyratory system which was constructed a number of years ago prior to the 
adoption of the 2019 Local Plan.  
 
The gyratory road system links together the A6195 Dearne Valley Parkway with M1 J36, the 
A61, and the A6135. A more recent addition to this road system is Olympus Way which has 
been constructed in association with the developments that have taken place on the Hoyland 
West Masterplan area. This is the new Hoyland Common bypass road which also serves the 
new employment unit buildings that have been built since the adoption of the Local Plan 
including Evri and 2 other B use commercial units that have been constructed by Newlands 
Developments. 
 
The application site is roughly rectangular in shape and total area is 4.07 ha hectares. The 
site is previously developed but the majority of the site now consists 
[...]
r turning area and gates - temporary approval  for 3 years 
17/10/2019. 
 
Proposed Development  
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of 3no industrial/warehouse units (use 
classes B2 General Industrial, B8 Storage and Distribution and E(g) (ii) (iii) employment uses 
which can be carried out in a residential area without detriment to its amenity). Together they 
would total some 11,585 square metres floorspace and associated works including provision 
of access, parking and landscaping with ancillary office space.  
 
The application originally proposed units totalling some 13,494 square metres gross internal 
space, with ridge heights up to 14.6m high and very limited landscaping.  
 
There were a number of fundamental concerns with the original proposals, in particular in 
relation to the lack of  conformity with the Hoyland North Masterplan, excessive heights of 

Page 50



 

 

the buildings and the quantum of development. This led to the submission of amended plans 
and full re-consultation exercises were undertaken in May, July and November 2022 whilst 
officers sought improvements to the plans.  
 
The proposals have therefore been amended significantly whilst the application has been 
progressed, with several iterations, as offices have sought to achieve a high-quality 
development which meets the requirements of the Hoyland North Masterplan.  
 
The proposed details are now as follows: 
unit 1 closest to the roundabout in the west of the site would have a ground measurement of 
48m x 48m creating approximately 2374 sqm of floorspace with 7.5% offices.  Height is 9.3m 
to eaves and 10.5m at its highest point.  First floor offices are proposed to the southwest 
elevation, with a double height glazed entrance and three no. service doors on the south 
east elevation.  Parking provision is 26 no parking spaces including 2 no disabled and 2 no. 
EV charging points together with a service yard to the south of the building.   
 
Unit 2 is 
[...]

 

 

Page 69



 

  
Page 70



1 
 

 

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board 

 
Quarter 2 July 2022 – September 2022 Inclusive 

Introduction 

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 2 of the last reporting period 2022/2023 (July 2022 – September 2022). The 
report includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key 
actions and enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 2:  

July  2022   82  

August 2022   86 

September  2022   89  

Total number of requests for service Quarter 2 2022/23 257 

 

 Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration 
Quarter 2 (22/23) 257 131 126 

 

Enforcement Statistics, Year on Year  

Year (Calendar) Enforcement Notices Served Ranking ( of 336 Authorities) 
2018 13 78 
2019 21 41 
2020 19 22 
2021 59 7 

 

The service has made good progress progressing formal enforcement actions and this is reflected 
on the table above which shows an increase year on year, particularly from 2020 when a second 
planning enforcement officer post was created which has given the service much needed extra 
capacity and the resilience to respond and deal effectively with breaches of planning control.  

On November 10th, the Government published the latest planning enforcement statistics for the 
year to the end of June 2022. Regarding the number of enforcement notices served, Barnsley 
currently ranks joint 13th Nationally and joint 4th outside of London. With reference to Temporary 
Stop Notices served, Barnsley is ranked joint 2nd nationally and joint highest in terms of Local 
Authorities outside London. Indeed, during that period, Barnsley served 29% of all Stop Notices 
and Temporary Stop Notices in the Yorkshire and Humber Region. 

The service has a triage system to assess and prioritise complaints in order of the seriousness
[...]
sociated ancillary development to replace 
existing rooftop installation adjacent 
SW Houghton Road, Houghton Road, 
Thurnscoe, Rotherham, S63 0JX 

Dismissed 
15.11.2022 

Delegated 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

December 2022 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
2 appeals were received in December 2022: 
 

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal 

Committee
/ 
Delegated 

2022/0969 Erection of a detached two storey dwellinghouse and 
associated works 

Land adjacent to 2 Overdale Avenue, Worsbrough, 
Barnsley, S70 4BB 

Written Reps Delegated 

2022/0503 Residential development of 1no detached two storey 
dwelling and associated works (Outline seeking approval 
over means of access and layout) 

119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Written Reps Delegated 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
0 appeals were withdrawn in December 2022. 
 
APPEALS DECIDED 
 
2 appeals were determined in December 2022: 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated 

2022/0316 Erection of single storey extensions to the front, side 
and rear of existing detached garage and upward 
extension to the roof height to a create double garage 
with storage rooms to the rear 
28 Tenters Green, Worsbrough, Barnsley, S70 5HG 

Dismissed 
09.12.2022 

Delegated 
 

2021/1673 Change of use of agricultural building to 
dwellinghouse (Prior Approval) 
Land at the rear of 24 Common Road, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9ES 

Dismissed 
28.09.2022 

Delegated 

 
2022/2023 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

• 22 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2022 
• 17 appeals (77%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2022 
• 5 appeals (23%) have been allowed since 01 April 2022 

Page 91

Item 9



 
 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 
1 2021/0713 Wrap around balcony to rear of house 

34 Staincross Common, Staincross, Barnsley, 
S75 6NA 

Dismissed 
01.04.2022 

Delegated 

2 2021/1243 Display of double-sided freestanding 4
[...]
0316 Erection of single storey extensions to the front, 
side and rear of existing detached garage and 
upward extension to the roof height to a create 
double garage with storage rooms to the rear 
28 Tenters Green, Worsbrough, Barnsley, S70 
5HG 

Dismissed 
09.12.2022 

Delegated 
 

22 2021/1673 Change of use of agricultural building to 
dwellinghouse (Prior Approval) 
Land at the rear of 24 Common Road, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9ES 

Dismissed 
28.09.2022 

Delegated 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE OCTOBER 2022 PLANNING 

REGULATORY BOARD MEETING  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACKS:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 
Delegated 

2022/0898 Erection of free standing sign for the Glass Works multi 
storey car park,  
Grass Verge adjacent to entrance to The Glass Works 
multi storey car park, Lambra Road, Barnsley, S70 
1SF  
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 

1. No comments received 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, 
and the conditions set 
out in the officer report. 

2022/0939 Single storey extension to side of existing dwelling and 
associated works including new driveway to front of 
dwelling with fence modifications and dropped kerb, 
creation of new footpath around new extension, level 
access to rear door and blocking up of landing window at 
127 Neville Avenue, Kendray, Barnsley, S70 3HT 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. No comments received 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation 
and the conditions set out in 
the officer report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 95

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE NOVEMBER 2022 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD MEETING  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACKS:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 
Delegated 

2022/0723 Reconfiguration of building frontage to create wheelchair 
access ramp and associated works including balustrades, 
new steps and removal of existing front boundary wall at 
Former Council Offices, Commerce House, Westgate, 
Barnsley, S70 2DJ 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 

1. Two comments received raising no objections to 
the proposal and expressing support for it. 

 
 

To proceed delegated for 
approval in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, 
and the conditions set 
out in the officer report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 97

Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR - 2021/1282 - For Approval
	4. Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA - 2021/0668 - For Approval
	5. Land at Dearne Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 0QA - 2021/0479 - For Approval
	Consultations

	6. Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 2 2022/23
	7. Planning Appeals - October 2022
	8. Planning Appeals - November 2022
	9. Planning Appeals December 2022
	10. Member Consultation Report - October 2022
	11. Member Consultation Report - November 2022



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 
DATE: Tuesday 24 January 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Coates, Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, P. Fielding, Gillis, 
Hayward, Leech, Mitchell, Moyes, Peace, Smith, 
Tattersall, White and Wray  
 

  
In attendance  
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Gillis declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application                     
No 2021/1282 - Outline planning permission for the erection of c. 19,147m2       
(206,100 sq ft) flexible employment space (Class E, B2 and B8) including ancillary 
car parking and landscaping. All matters reserved with the exception of access at 
Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR as 
he is a local ward member. 
  
Councillor Peace declared a Non-Pecuniary interest on any agenda item in relation to 
his position of Cabinet Support Member - Environment and Highways. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

43. Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR 
- 2021/1282 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/1282 - Outline planning permission for the erection of c. 19,147m2 
(206,100 sq ft) flexible employment space (Class E, B2 and B8) including ancillary 
car parking and landscaping. All matters reserved with the exception of access at 
Land at Houghton Main, Park Spring Road, Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 0HR. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to signing of a Section 106 Agreement, with an additional 
condition asking for details of the positioning, location and maintenance of the miners 
memorial and bus turning circle to be submitted at reserved matters stage. An 
informative also added to recommend that the developer liaises with the Parish 
Council on miners memorial. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

44. Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA - 2021/0668 
- For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0668 -  Reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) pursuant to outline planning permission 2017/0753 for the residential 
development for approximately 250 dwellings, means of access and associated 
works (Amended Plans and Supporting Documents proposing a development of            
238 dwellings) at Land to the south of Bleachcroft Way, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S70 3PA. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommended subject to signing of a S106 Agreement in accordance with the terms 
set out in the report, with delegated powers given to officers to negotiate the inclusion 
of accessible housing within the on-site affordable housing provision. 
 

45. Land at Dearne Valley Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 0QA - 2021/0479 -              
For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0479 - Erection of 3no industrial/warehouse units (Use classes B2 
and B8 and E(g(ii) and Eg(iii))) totalling 11,585 sqm floorspace and associated works 
including provision of access, parking and landscaping at Land at Dearne Valley 
Parkway, Hoyland, Barnsley S74 0QA. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to signing of a S106 Agreement in accordance with the 
terms set out in the report. 
 

46. Planning Enforcement Report Quarter 2 2022/23  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report which provided the 
Board with an update on Planning Enforcement Service activity covering Quarter 2 
2022/23.  The report included a breakdown of the requests for service received 
together with the details of key actions and enforcement case outcomes during the 
quarter. 
  
Following the Government’s latest publication of the planning enforcement statistics 
in November 2022 for the year to the end of June 2022, Barnsley was ranked joint 
13th nationally and joint 4th outside of London for the number of enforcement notices 
served. 
  
The Service had issued 44 enforcement notices for 2022/23 (year to date), of which 
23 enforcement notices had been complied with during the period. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

47. Planning Appeals - October 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  



 
3 

The report indicated that 5 appeals had been received in October 2022.  No appeals 
had been withdrawn and 3 appeals had been determined.  Of the 3 appeals 
determined in December 2022, 2 had been dismissed and 1 had been allowed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 19 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,               
14 appeals (74%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (26%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

48. Planning Appeals - November 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 4 appeals had been received in November 2022.  No 
appeals had been withdrawn and 1 appeal had been determined.  The 1 appeal 
determined in December 2022 had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 20 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,               
15 appeals (75%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (25%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

49. Planning Appeals - December 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2022/23. 
  
The report indicated that 2 appeals had been received in December 2022.  No 
appeals had been withdrawn and 2 appeals had been determined.  Of the 2 appeals 
determined in December 2022, both had been dismissed. 
  
The report also gave the details of cumulative appeals totals for the whole of 2022/23 
which indicated that 22 appeals had been decided since 1 April 2022.  Of those,                
17 appeals (77%) had been dismissed and 5 appeals (23%) had been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

50. Member Consultation Report - October 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which summarised the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda packs issued as Board Member 
Consultations in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held in                
October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

51. Member Consultation Report - November 2022  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report which summarised the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda packs issued as Board Member 
Consultations in advance of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held in 
November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


